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D e b o u w v a n d e t or e n v a n B a b el , b y Pi et er Br u e g h el t h e El d er, 1 5 6 3



A n ol d R u s si a n Pr o v er b …



T h e Pr o bl e m
“ T h e p a st i s a f or ei g n c o u ntr y; t h e y d o 

t hi n g s diff er e ntl y t h er e. ” ( H artl e y, 

1 9 5 3). 

 T h e S a pir -W h orf h y p ot h esis a n d 

li n g uisti c r el ati vit y.

 L a n g u a g e s e p ar ati o n a n d h u m a n 

pr o gr ess.

 T h e A n gl o c e ntri c n at ur e of 

a c a d e mi c j o ur n als a n d r es e ar c h.



Cri mi n ol o g y, or i s it ?
К р и м и н а л и с т и к а (Cri mi n ali sti c a ) – a 

pr a cti c al s ci e n c e a b o ut s ol vi n g cri m es. 

F o c us e d o n t a cti cs, m et h o ds a n d t e c h ni q u es 

us e d. 

( F or e nsi c s ci e n c e ? P e n ol o g y ? Cri m e s ci e n c e ?)

К р и м и н о л о г и я (Cri mi n ol o gi y a ) – a t h e or eti c al 

s ci e n c e, l o o ki n g at off e n di n g, vi cti m a n d 

off e n d er c h ar a ct eri sti cs, c a us es f or cri m e 

a n d w a ys of cri m e pr e v e nti o n. 

( Cri mi n ol o g y ?)



T h e S ol uti o n
F a cilit ati o n of cr o s s - n ati o n al i nf or m ati o n e x c h a n g e 

of i m m e di at e pr a cti c al r el e v a n c e . 

 C o m m o n m etri cs o n h ar m a n d s uff eri n g.

 E vi d e n c e -b as e d pr a cti c e s ol uti o ns.

S e n siti s ati o n t o d at a a p pli c a bilit y. 

 E m ul ati o n a n d c o m pl e m e nt arit y.

Cl arifi c ati o n of b a si c p er s p e cti v e s o n p oli c y i s s u e s.

 W h at g et s c o u nt e d, c o u nt s.

 T h e n e e d f or cri mi n ol o gi c al I g n a z S e m m el w ei s.

R e v e ali n g h orr or s i n pl ai n si g ht.

 M a y b e w e ar e l o o ki n g t h e ot h er w a y i nt e nti o n all y.



Vi cti mi s ati o n S ur v e y s
 C o m m o n pr a cti c e i n t h e W est

 B ar el y e m er gi n g a cr oss t h e r est of 

t h e w orl d

 T h e f u n cti o n is oft e n f ulfill e d b y 

r a n d o m n o n-a c a d e mi c w e bsit es 

a n d o nli n e t ests

 U n q u esti o n a bl y pr a cti c al, c h e a p t o 

a d mi nist er, a n d bri n g i n v al u a bl e 

k n o wl e d g e t o s u p pl e m e nt pr a cti c e





Pr e s e nt R e s e ar c h
 2 0 1 8, 2 0 1 9 a n d 2 0 2 1 *

 N- 3 2 2, 9 7 % f ull y c o m pl et e d

 5 4 % R ussi a n / 1 9 % L at vi a n

 6 8. 1 % L at vi a n Citi z e ns

1. U n e q u al di stri b uti o n of cri m e a n d k e y vi cti m 
c h ar a ct eri sti cs

2. Cri m e s eri o us n ess j u d g e m e nts of t h e vi cti m

3. R e a s o ns f or n o n -r e p orti n g of vi cti mis ati o n t o t h e 
p oli c e

4. F e ar of cri m e a n d ot h er e m oti o ns e x p eri e n c es 
d uri n g vi cti mis ati o n



1) U n e q u al di stri b uti o n of cri m e 
a n d k e y vi cti m c h ar a ct eri sti c s

 C S E W (I g n at a ns a n d P e as e, 2 0 1 5) 

a n d I C V S st u di es ( P e as e a n d 

I g n at a ns, 2 0 1 6 a) s h o w t h at 

vi cti mi s ati o n i s u n e q u all y di stri b ut e d 

 F e w p e o pl e e x p eri e n c e a h u g e 

pr o p orti o n of t ot al vi cti mis ati o n

 Vi cti m c h ar a ct eri sti c s h a v e r e m ai n e d 

t h e s a m e o v er t h e l ast t hr e e d e c a d es
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V e hi cl e Pr o p ert y P er s o n al T ot al

Fi g ur e 1. Pr o p orti o n of v e hi cl e, pr o p ert y a n d p er s o n al vi cti mi s ati o n a s 

e x p eri e n c e d b y t h e t o p 3 0 p er c e ntil e s i n L at vi a.

H u g e pr o p orti o n of 
vi cti mi s ati o n e x p eri e n c e d 
b y t o p p er c e ntil e/ d e cil e.



Fi g ur e 2. A v e r a g e n u m b er s of v e hi cl e, pr o p ert y a n d p er s o n al 
vi cti mi s ati o n a s e x p eri e n c e d b y t h e t o p 3 0 p er c e ntil e s i n L at vi a.

0

1 0

2 0

3 0

4 0

5 0

6 0

7 0

8 0

9 0

7
1

7
2

7
3

7
4

7
5

7
6

7
7

7
8

7
9

8
0

8
1

8
2

8
3

8
4

8
5

8
6

8
7

8
8

8
9

9
0

9
1

9
2

9
3

9
4

9
5

9
6

9
7

9
8

9
9

1
0
0

V e hi cl e Pr o p ert y P er s o n al T ot al

A v er a g e n u m b er s of 
vi cti mi s ati o n e x p eri e n c e d 
b y t o p p er c e ntil e/ d e cil e 

ar e w orr yi n g.



T a bl e 1. St ati sti c all y si g nifi c a nt c h ar a ct eri sti c s di sti n g ui s hi n g t o p d e cil e 
of m o st vi cti mi s e d fr o m t h e r e st, s plit b y v e hi cl e, pr o p ert y, p er s o n al a n d 
t ot al vi cti mi s ati o n.

 V e hi cl e  P r o p e rt y  P e r s o n al  T ot al  
G e n d e r  N s  N s  N s  N s  
M a rri a g e ( N o)  N s  <. 0 5  <. 0 0 5  <. 0 5  
Citi z e n ( Y e s)  <. 0 0 5  <. 1  <. 1  <. 0 5  
Li vi n g I n t h e R e gi o n ( L e s s t h a n a Y e a r)  N s  N s  <. 1  N s  
Li vi n g I n t h e A d dr e s s ( L e s s t h a n a 
Y e a r)  

N s  N s  <. 1  N s  

W or ki n g ( Y e s)  <. 0 0 1  N s  N s  N s  
W or ki n g ( N o)  N s  <. 1  <. 1  N s  
F T or P T ( F T)  N s  N s  N s  <. 1  
H o u si n g ( Fl at or H o u s e)  <. 0 5  N s  N s  <. 0 5  
R e nti n g ( Y e s)  N s  N s  <. 0 0 1  <. 1  
S e e n  Cri m e ( Y e s)  <. 0 0 1  <. 0 0 1  <. 0 0 1  <. 0 0 1  
A g e ( Y o u n g e r)  <. 0 0 1  N s  <. 0 0 1  <. 0 0 1  
A g e ( Ol d e r)  N s  <. 0 0 1  N s  N s  
N  A d ult s ( F e w e r) N s  <. 0 0 1  <. 0 0 1  <. 0 0 1  
N  C hil dr e n ( F e w e r)  <. 0 5  <. 0 0 1  <. 0 0 1  <. 0 0 1  

 
Pr e di cti n g r e p e at 

vi cti mi s ati o n i s q uit e 
str ai g ht f or w ar d.


		

		Vehicle

		Property

		Personal

		Total



		Gender

		Ns

		Ns

		Ns

		Ns



		Marriage (No)

		Ns

		<.05

		<.005

		<.05



		Citizen (Yes)

		<.005

		<.1

		<.1

		<.05



		Living In the Region (Less than a Year)

		Ns

		Ns

		<.1

		Ns



		Living In the Address (Less than a Year)

		Ns

		Ns

		<.1

		Ns



		Working (Yes)

		<.001

		Ns

		Ns

		Ns



		Working (No)

		Ns

		<.1

		<.1

		Ns



		FT or PT (FT)

		Ns

		Ns

		Ns

		<.1



		Housing (Flat or House)

		<.05

		Ns

		Ns

		<.05



		Renting (Yes)

		Ns

		Ns

		<.001

		<.1



		Seen Crime (Yes)

		<.001

		<.001

		<.001

		<.001



		Age (Younger)

		<.001

		Ns

		<.001

		<.001



		Age (Older)

		Ns

		<.001

		Ns

		Ns



		N Adults (Fewer)

		Ns

		<.001

		<.001

		<.001



		N Children (Fewer)

		<.05

		<.001

		<.001

		<.001









2) Cri m e s eri o u s n e s s a n d t h e vi cti m

 C S E W (I g n at a ns a n d P e as e, 2 0 1 6 b) 

s h o ws t h at vi cti mi s ati o n i s p er c ei v e d 

a s m u c h m or e s eri o u s b y r e p e at 

vi cti m s a n d is di stri b ut e d u n e q u all y

 Et h ni c mi n oriti e s i n t h e U K ar e pr o v e n 

t o p er c ei v e vi cti mi s ati o n a s m or e 

s eri o u s t h a n t h e n ati v e p o p ul ati o n 

( L os, I g n at a ns a n d P e as e, 2 0 1 7) 



Fi g ur e 3. Pr o p orti o n of vi cti m s c h o o si n g cri m e s eri o u s n e s s s c or e s fr o m 

1(l e a st s eri o u s) -2 0 ( m o st s eri o u s) b y v e hi cl e, pr o p ert y a n d p er s o n al 

cri m e.
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V e hi cl e Pr o p ert y P er s o n al T ot al

T hr e e m ost vi cti mis e d t o p d e cil es of 

p o p ul ati o n ( all r e p e at vi cti ms) 

e x p eri e n c e 1 5. 7 % of s eri o us n ess e a c h.

H u g e pr o p orti o n of 
vi cti mi s ati o n i s r at e d a s 

2 0. V e hi cl e -r el at e d 
vi cti mi s ati o n r at e d a s 

m o st s eri o u s.



3) N o n -r e p orti n g t o t h e p oli c e a n d 
t h e r e a s o n s f or it
 C S E W d at a s h o ws t h at p e o pl e w h o 

c o o p er at e wit h t h e p oli c e g e n er all y 

h a v e a g o o d e x p eri e n c e a n d p er c ei v e 

t h e m w ell.

 Et h ni c mi n oriti e s i n t h e U K r e p ort 

vi cti mi s ati o n t o t h e p oli c e l e s s t h a n t h e 

n ati v e p o p ul ati o n ( L os, I g n at a ns a n d 

P e as e, 2 0 1 7 ), all w hil e vi e wi n g t h eir 

vi cti mis ati o n i n ci d e nts as m or e s e v er e.



T a bl e 2. E x a mi n ati o n of citi z e n s hi p a n d et h ni cit y u p o n r e p orti n g of 

cri m e t o t h e p oli c e, r e a s o n s f or n ot d oi n g s o a n d t h e e x p eri e n c e s w h e n 

c o o p er ati n g.

  
Citi z e n s hi p  Et h ni c B el o n gi n g  
Citi z e n  N o n -

Citi z e n  
L at vi a n  R u s si a n  Ot h e r  

% Vi cti mi s e d  7 2. 6  5 3. 8  6 9. 8  7 3  5 2. 2  

% R e p ort e d t o P oli c e  4 4. 7  3 9. 3  4 5  4 4. 2  3 4. 5  

C o o p e r ati o n R ati n g  9. 7 2  1 1. 3  9. 5 6  1 0. 4 1  8. 1  

R
e
a
s

o
n
s 

f
or

 
n

o
n-

r
e

p
or

t 

% P oli c e d o e s n ot c ar e  2 7. 8  2 2. 2  1 5. 4  3 3. 3  3 8. 9  

% P oli c e c o ul d n ot h el p  3 1. 5  3 3. 3  6 1. 5  2 1. 4  1 6. 7  

% Ot h e r w a y s t o d e al 
wit h  

2 4. 1  3 8. 9  1 5. 4  2 8. 6  3 3. 3  

% Di d n ot c a r e e n o u g h  1 6. 7  5. 6  7. 7  1 6. 7  1 1. 1   
E x p e ct e d C o o p e r ati o n 
R ati n g  

4. 6  3. 8  3. 3 3  1. 2  5. 3  

 

Diff er e n c e b et w e e n c o o p er ati o n 
r ati n g s a n d e x p e ct e d c o o p er ati o n 
i s v a st, a n d gr e at e st f or p e o pl e 

i d e ntif yi n g a s R u s si a n.

R e a s o n s f or n o n 
r e p orti n g dr a sti c all y v ar y 

b et w e e n t h e n ati o n al 
i d e ntiti e s.


		

		

		Citizenship

		Ethnic Belonging



		

		

		Citizen

		Non-Citizen

		Latvian

		Russian

		Other



		

		% Victimised

		72.6

		53.8

		69.8

		73

		52.2



		

		% Reported to Police

		44.7

		39.3

		45

		44.2

		34.5



		

		Cooperation Rating

		9.72

		11.3

		9.56

		10.41

		8.1



		Reasons for non-report

		% Police does not care

		27.8

		22.2

		15.4

		33.3

		38.9



		

		% Police could not help

		31.5

		33.3

		61.5

		21.4

		16.7



		

		% Other ways to deal with

		24.1

		38.9

		15.4

		28.6

		33.3



		

		% Did not care enough

		16.7

		5.6

		7.7

		16.7

		11.1



		

		Expected Cooperation Rating

		4.6

		3.8

		3.33

		1.2

		5.3









4) E m oti o n s e x p eri e n c e d aft er 
vi cti mi s ati o n
 C S E W d at a s h o ws t h at p e o pl e ar e u s u all y 

n ot afr ai d of cri m e b ut a n gr y / a n n o y e d 

a b o ut it (I g n at a ns a n d P e as e, 2 0 1 9). 

 “ Fi g ht ” – a n g er / a n n o y a n c e a n d “fli g ht ” –

f e ar / w e a k n ess r es p o ns es ar e dir e ctl y 

ass o ci at e d wit h diff er e nt attit u d es t o 

s ol vi n g cri m e. Fi g ht = s elf p oli ci n g, fli g ht = 

d el e g ati n g t o t h e p oli c e.



T a bl e 3. E m oti o n al r e s p o n s e s t o vi cti mi s ati o n b y vi cti mi s ati o n st at u s, 

cri m e s eri o u s n e s s r ati n g, citi z e n s hi p a n d et h ni cit y.
 

 
Vi cti mi s ati o n  S e ri o u s n e s s  

 
 

Si n gl e  R e p e at  L o w 
( 1-
9)  

M e di u m 
t o Hi g h 
( 1 0-2 0)  

A n g e r  3 3. 3  3 3. 8  4 6. 4  2 8. 2  

F e a r  3 2. 1  2 2. 5  7. 1  2 4. 1  

W e a k n e s s  1 2. 3  2 6. 3  1 7. 9  2 3. 5  

Di s a p p oi nt m e nt  2 2. 2  1 7. 5  2 8. 6  1 4. 1  

  
Citi z e n s hi p  Et h ni c B el o n gi n g   
Citi z e n  N o n -

Citi z e n  
L at vi a n  R u s si a n  Ot h e r  

A n g e r  3 5. 2  2 4. 1  1 6. 7  3 7. 3  3 2. 1  

F e a r  2 5  3 9. 9  4 4. 4  2 5. 4  2 5  

W e a k n e s s  2 2. 7  2 1  2 7. 8  1 9. 4  2 1. 9  

Di s a p p oi nt m e nt  1 7  1 5  1 1. 1  1 7. 9  2 1  

A n g er i s t h e d o mi n a nt 
e m oti o n i n all t h e s e 

gr o u p s.

Diff er e n c e 
b et w e e n 

e x p eri e n ci n g 
a n g er a n d f e ar i s 

li n k e d wit h 
n ati o n al i d e ntit y.


		

		Victimisation

		Seriousness 



		



		Single 

		Repeat 

		Low (1-9)

		Medium to High (10-20)



		Anger

		33.3

		33.8

		46.4

		28.2



		Fear

		32.1

		22.5

		7.1

		24.1



		Weakness

		12.3

		26.3

		17.9

		23.5



		Disappointment

		22.2

		17.5

		28.6

		14.1








		

		Citizenship

		Ethnic Belonging



		

		Citizen

		Non-Citizen

		Latvian

		Russian

		Other



		Anger

		35.2

		24.1

		16.7

		37.3

		32.1



		Fear

		25

		39.9

		44.4

		25.4

		25



		Weakness

		22.7

		21

		27.8

		19.4

		21.9



		Disappointment

		17

		15

		11.1

		17.9

		21









D at a C o n cl u si o n s
1) Vi cti mi s ati o n i n L at vi a i s u n e q u all y di stri b ut e d a n d 

s u p er vi cti m s ar e e a s y t o i d e ntif y .

2) R e p ort e d cri m e s eri o u s n e s s r ati n g s ar e m u c h hi g h er 

f or r e p e at vi cti m s ( of w h o m t h er e is pl e nt y) f urt h er 

s u p p orti n g t h e first p oi nt a n d r e q uiri n g i nt er v e nti o n o n a 

l o c al l e v el.

3) Et h ni c a n d n ati o n al gr o u p s n ot r e pr es e nt e d i n t h e 

p oli c e f or c es ar e l e s s li k el y t o c o o p er at e wit h t h e 

p oli c e a n d tr ust t h e m, b ut will fi n d t h eir o w n w a ys t o 

d e al wit h cri m e.

4) S a m e gr o u p s of p e o pl e will b e m or e a n gr y t h a n 

afr ai d a b o ut t h eir vi cti mis ati o n i n ci d e n c e, f urt h er 

e x pl ai ni n g t h e t hir d p oi nt.



T h e or eti c al C o n cl u si o n s
1) I nt e gr ati o n of E ur o p e i n s c h ol ars hi p a b o ut 

cri m e.

2) R es e ar c h ( aft er s o m e c ult ur al 

c o nt e xt u ali s ati o n) i s hi g hl y li k el y t o h a v e 

si mil ar /s a m e pr a cti c al i m pli c ati o ns.

3) T h er e i s pl e nt y w e c a n l e ar n fr o m e xi sti n g 

cri m e s ur v e ys, t h e bi c y cl e d o es n ot n e e d t o 

b e r ei n v e nt e d.

4) U niti n g /r e u niti n g к р и м и н а л и ст и к у a n d

к р и м и н о л ог и ю.
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